a Property Plant and Equipment

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment
as at 1st April 2016 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant
and equipment.

b Re-Classification

Assets / liabilities which do not meet the definition of financial asset / financial liability have been reclassified to other asset
/ liability.

c Prior Period Items

This company has recorded a prior period error in the FY 2016-17 pertaining to the year FY 2015-16. Hence the same is adjusted
in the opening reserves of the Balance Sheet as at 1-4-2016. Moreover, the prior period error with respect to the FY 2016-17,
which was to be recorded in FY 2017-18, has been adjusted under the head Other Admin Expenses in the Statement of Profit or
Loss.

d Excise Duty

Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented exclusive of excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale

Particulars Capital
Reserve

Securities
Premium
Reserve

Debenture
Redemption

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Other
Comprehensive

Income

Total

Balance at the beginning of the
reporting period  - 502.61 6,000.00  (79,428.59)  -  (72,925.98)

  Adjustments as per Ind AS  -  -  -  (81.27)   (81.27)
  Profit for the year 21,394.43   -  - 12,438.88  - 33,833.30

Balance at the end of the reporting
period  21,394.43 502.61 6,000.00  (67,070.98)  -  (39,173.94)

Particulars Capital
Reserve

Securities
Premium
Reserve

Debenture
Redemption

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Other
Comprehensive

Income

Total

Balance at the beginning of the
reporting period 21,394.43  502.61 6,000.00  (62,944.57)  -  (35,047.53)

  Dividend on Equity Shares  -  -  -  -  -  -
  Tax on Dividend  -  -  -  -  -  -
  Adjustments as per Ind AS  -  -  -  (4,126.41) 9.62  (4,116.79)
  Profit for the year 6,888.30  -  - 4,307.22  - 11,195.52

Balance at the end of the reporting
period  28,282.73 502.61 6,000.00  (62,763.76) 9.62  (27,968.81)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-201870

SHAH ALLOYS LIMITED

of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented on the face of statement of profit and loss as
part of expenses

e Deferred Tax

Indian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences between
taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred taxes using the balance
sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance
sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary

[…]

a Property Plant and Equipment

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment
as at 1st April 2016 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant
and equipment.

b Re-Classification

Assets / liabilities which do not meet the definition of financial asset / financial liability have been reclassified to other asset
/ liability.

c Prior Period Items

This company has recorded a prior period error in the FY 2016-17 pertaining to the year FY 2015-16. Hence the same is adjusted
in the opening reserves of the Balance Sheet as at 1-4-2016. Moreover, the prior period error with respect to the FY 2016-17,
which was to be recorded in FY 2017-18, has been adjusted under the head Other Admin Expenses in the Statement of Profit or
Loss.

d Excise Duty

Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented exclusive of excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale

Particulars Capital
Reserve

Securities
Premium
Reserve

Debenture
Redemption

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Other
Comprehensive

Income

Total

Balance at the beginning of the
reporting period  - 502.61 6,000.00  (79,958.09)  -  (73,455.48)

  Adjustments as per Ind AS  -  -  -  (81.27)   (81.27)
  Profit for the year 21,394.43   -  - 12,093.95  - 33,488.37

Balance at the end of the reporting
period  21,394.43 502.61 6,000.00  (67,945.41)  - (40,048.37)

Particulars Capital
Reserve

Securities
Premium
Reserve

Debenture
Redemption

Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Other
Comprehensive

Income

Total

Balance at the beginning of the
reporting period 21,394.43  502.61 6,000.00  (63,819.00)  -  (35,921.96)

  Dividend on Equity Shares  -  -  -  -  -  -
  Tax on Dividend  -  -  -  -  -  -
  Adjustments as per Ind AS  -  -  -  (4,126.41) 9.62 (4,116.79)
  Profit for the year 6,888.30  -  - 3,647.62  - 10,535.92

Balance at the end of the reporting
period  28,282.73 502.61 6,000.00 (64,297.79) 9.62 (29,502.83)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 107

SHAH ALLOYS LIMITED

of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented on the face of statement of profit and loss as
part of expenses

e Deferred Tax

Indian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences between
taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred taxes using the balance
sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance
sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary